

Nos. 23-1201 & 24-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents.

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR MARK B. FELDMAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK B. FELDMAN
2800 McKinley Place, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 321-2690

PETER C. DOUGLAS
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6719

ROBERT K. KRY
Counsel of Record
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
rkry@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. An Agreement To Arbitrate in a New York Convention State Is a Consent to Personal Jurisdiction for Recognition and Enforcement in Any Other Convention State	5
A. Consent Is a Well-Established Basis for Personal Jurisdiction	5
B. An Agreement To Arbitrate Is a Consent to Jurisdiction for Enforcement Proceedings	7
II. Congress Enacted the Arbitration Exception on the Premise that an Agreement To Arbitrate Is a Consent to Personal Jurisdiction.....	11
A. Congress Relied on Consent Principles When It Enacted the FSIA’s Waiver Provision	11
B. Lower Courts Did Not Consistently Apply the Waiver Exception to Arbitral Enforcement	13
C. Congress Enacted the Arbitration Exception To Establish a Clear Foundation of Consent for Arbitral Enforcement	15
III. Lower Courts Struggle To Apply Consent Principles in Arbitral Enforcement Cases.....	18
A. <i>Creighton</i> Was Wrongly Decided	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Other Courts Have Not Adequately Considered Consent Principles	21
IV. Requiring Minimum Contacts for Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards Would Undermine U.S. Public Policy and Treaty Obligations	23
A. United States Public Policy Strongly Favors Arbitral Resolution of International Commercial Disputes.....	23
B. Requiring Minimum Contacts for Arbitral Enforcement Undermines U.S. Treaty Obligations and Public Policy	29
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Birch Shipping Corp. v. Embassy of United Republic of Tanzania</i> , 507 F. Supp. 311 (D.D.C. 1980)	13
<i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Government of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18-23
<i>Dardana Ltd. v. A.O. Yuganskneftegaz</i> , 317 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Fidelity Nat'l Fin., Inc. v. Friedman</i> , 935 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>First Inv. Corp. of Marsh. Is. v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.</i> , 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021)	5
<i>Frontera Res. Azer. Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azer. Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v. Shivnath Rai Harnarain Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat'l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	4, 17
<i>Ipitrade Int'l, S.A. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 465 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1978)	13, 16, 19, 28
<i>Libyan Am. Oil Co. v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahirya</i> : 482 F. Supp. 1175 (D.D.C. 1980).....	13, 14, 28
684 F.2d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82 (2017).....	8
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	5, 6, 22
<i>Maria Victoria Naviera, S.A. v. Cementos del Valle, S.A.</i> , 759 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	23, 24
<i>Nat'l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964).....	6
<i>Petrowski v. Hawkeye-Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 495 (1956).....	6
<i>Rainwater v. Nat'l Home Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 190 (4th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Reed & Martin, Inc. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 439 F.2d 1268 (2d Cir. 1971).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	21
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH & Co., Kommanditgesellschaft v. Navimpex Centrala Navala</i> , 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10, 11, 22, 23
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	29
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukr.</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	8
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 488 F. Supp. 1284 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	15
<i>ZF Auto. US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , 596 U.S. 619 (2022).....	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. V	3-5, 12, 14, 17
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891	2, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b)	3, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	11, 13, 14, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)-(5).....	13
Pub. L. No. 100-669, 102 Stat. 3969 (1988)	2, 3, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	3, 15, 18-20
9 U.S.C. § 201	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1963	20
Foreign Assistance Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-565, §301(d)(3), 76 Stat. 255 (1962)	25
Pub. L. No. 92-245, 86 Stat. 57 (1972)	25
Pub. L. No. 92-246, 86 Stat. 59 (1972)	25
Pub. L. No. 92-247, 86 Stat. 60 (1972)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....	6
 TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (“New York Convention”), June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517.....	9, 29
Art. I.1, 21 U.S.T. at 2519	9
Art. I.3, 21 U.S.T. at 2519	9
Art. III, 21 U.S.T. at 2519.....	9, 24, 29
Art. V, 21 U.S.T. at 2520	29
Accession Proclamation, 21 U.S.T. at 2560	9, 24
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States (“ICSID Convention”), Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270.....	25
Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration (“Panama Convention”), Jan. 30, 1975, 1438 U.N.T.S. 245	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Declaration of the Government of the Democratic and Popular Republic of Algeria Concerning the Settlement of Claims (Jan. 19, 1981), 20 I.L.M. 230 (1981).....	25
United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement art. 14.D.7.1, July 1, 2020, ustr.gov/ trade-agreements.....	27
United Nations Treaty Collection, <i>Status of Treaties</i> ch. 22, no. 1, treaties.un.org/ Pages/ParticipationStatus.aspx.....	24
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	12
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976).....	12
<i>Arbitral Awards: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 81 (May 20, 1986)</i>	<i>2, 4, 15-17, 19, 27-29</i>
Cong. Rsch. Serv., No. R43052, <i>U.S. International Investment Agreements: Issues for Congress (Apr. 29, 2013)</i>	25
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Letter of Transmittal (Apr. 24, 1968), S. Exec. Doc. No. 90-E, at 1 (1968), reprinted in 7 I.L.M. 1042, 1042 (1968).....	24
U.S. Br. in <i>BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 12-138 (filed Sept. 2013)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Br. in <i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Intergral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción</i> , No. 13-4022 (2d Cir. filed Feb. 6, 2015)	22, 23, 28
U.S. Br. in <i>Libyan Am. Oil Co. v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiryia</i> , No. 80-1207 (D.C. Cir. filed June 16, 1980), reproduced in relevant part at 20 I.L.M. 161 (1981)	14, 22, 23, 28
ARBITRAL AUTHORITIES	
Am. Arb. Ass’n, <i>Commercial Arbitration Rules</i> R-54(c) (Sept. 1, 2022)	8
ICC International Court of Arbitration, <i>Arbitration Rules</i> (Sept. 2022)	26
ICSID, <i>Additional Facility for the Administration of Conciliation, Arbitration and Fact-Finding Proceedings</i> 41 art. 20 (June 1979).....	27
JAMS, <i>Comprehensive Arbitration Rules & Procedures</i> R. 25 (June 1, 2021).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Albert Jan van den Berg, <i>The New York Arbitration Convention of 1958: Towards a Uniform Judicial Interpretation</i> (1981).....	26, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrea K. Bjorklund, <i>Sovereign Immunity as a Barrier to the Enforcement of Investor-State Arbitral Awards: The Re-Politicization of International Investment Disputes</i> , 21 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 211 (2010).....	26
Ronald R. Darbee, Comment, <i>Personal Jurisdiction as a Defense to the Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , 41 McGeorge L. Rev. 345 (2010).....	30
Mark B. Feldman, <i>Amending the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: The ABA Position</i> , 20 Int'l Law. 1289 (1986).....	2, 16, 19
Mark B. Feldman, <i>Arbitration Law Strengthened by Congress</i> , N.Y.L.J., Nov. 10, 1988, at 1	13, 16
Mark B. Feldman, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunity in the United States Courts 1976-1986</i> , 19 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 19 (1986)	12, 16
Mark B. Feldman, <i>Waiver of Foreign Sovereign Immunity by Agreement To Arbitrate: Legislation Proposed by the American Bar Association</i> , Arb. J., Mar. 1985, at 24	10, 28
Interview by Robin Matthewman of Mark B. Feldman (Apr. 28, 2021), adst.org/OH%20TOCs/Feldman.Mark.pdf	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William W. Park & Alexander A. Yanos, <i>Treaty Obligations and National Law: Emerging Conflicts in International Arbitration</i> , 58 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 251 (2006).....	30
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 487 cmt. b (1987)	9
<i>Restatement (Third) of U.S. Law of International Commercial and Investor-State Arbitration</i> § 4.25 reporter’s note b (2024)	8, 18
Linda J. Silberman & Aaron D. Simowitz, <i>Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments and Awards: What Hath Daimler Wrought?</i> , 91 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 344 (2016)	30
S.I. Strong, <i>Invisible Barriers to the Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards in the United States</i> , 21 <i>J. Int’l Arb.</i> 479 (2004)	30
